UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): June 29, 2010

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-33982 (Commission Fil Cro 84-1288730

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

t <u>(dat</u>

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.

99.1

Name

Press Release dated June 29, 2010

_



esds edfmocteverathe wide's



For Immediate Release

Starz Entertainment and Comcast Enter into New Affiliation Agreement

Englewood, Colo. and Philadelphia, Pa. — June 29, 2010 — Starz Entertainment, LLC, which operates 16 premium movie channels including the flagship Starz and Encore brands, and Comcast Corporation (NASDAQ: CMCSA, CMCSK) announced that the companies have entered into a new, comprehensive affiliation agreement for the distribution of Starz Entertainment's Starz, Encore and MoviePlex premium channels, in addition to the related HD, On Demand, HD On Demand, and online advanced services. The new deal replaces the separate Starz and Encore agreements between the companies. Financial terms of the multi-year agreement were not disclosed.

As part of the deal, the companies have reached a long-term distribution agreement for Starz Entertainment's suite of authenticated online broadband product offerings. **CinktastRatGipte**StarzpandtEncole Subscribers receive Starz Online and Encore Online, each offering 300 distinct movies and other episodes of original programming with approximately 80% in HD for Starz Online and 50% in HD for Encore Online. MoviePlex Online, expected to launch later this summer, will have at least 120 additional unique movies and TV series episodes, with many in HD and will offer additional monthly bonus selections.

"Comcast is pleased to continue its partnership with Starz Entertainment and bring the wide selection of exclusive movies and increasingly popular original content to our existing and prospective Starz, Encore and MoviePlex customers," said Matt Bond, Executive Vice President of Content Acquisition for Comcast. "Extending the broader relationship between the companies provides a great pipeline of commercial-free movies and original programming for years to come."

t pipnd eises Omcast exzexz ar The art infix IT her ag faisment identificantizast art tends and expri é Bintheovst t

m hip ea oneze s

la id